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  15/2412/FUL - Single storey side and rear extensions, alteration to existing conservatory roof, addition of rooflights and internal alterations at 50 RUGBY WAY, CROXLEY GREEN, HERTFORDSHIRE, WD3 3PH for Mr Renato Messere


 (
(DCES)

	Parish: Croxley Green Parish Council  
	Ward:   Durrants  

	Expiry Statutory Period:   27 January 2016  
	Officer:   Amy Atkins  

	
	

	Recommendation:  ASK   \* MERGEFORMAT That Planning Permission be granted subject to conditions.

	

	This application is brought before the Committee as the applicant is an employee of Three Rivers District Council.


1.
Relevant Planning History
1.1 00/01485/FUL: Conservatory to side. Permitted 04.01.2001
1.2 00/01140/FUL: Single storey side conservatory and loft conversion with dormer windows to both sides. Refused 06.11.2000
1.3 15/2413/CLPD: Certificate of Lawfulness Proposed Development: Loft conversion including side and rear dormers and replacement rooflight. Permitted 21.12.2015
2.
Site Description

2.1
The application dwelling is a detached bungalow in Croxley Green. Rugby Way is characterised by semi-detached and detached housing to the west and bungalows of a similar appearance on the east side.
2.2
The dwelling is finished in off white render. The dwelling has been previously extended with a single storey side extension and rear infill conservatory. 
2.3
The frontage of the dwelling includes an area of harstanding for two vehicles. The application dwelling is set back approximately 7m from highway. To the rear of the dwelling is a grass lawn area enclosed by fencing and hedging, measuring approximately 171sqm. Within the rear amenity space is an outbuilding.
3.
Description of Proposed Development

3.1
This application seeks full planning permission for single storey side and rear extensions, alteration to existing conservatory roof, addition of rooflights and internal alterations.
3.2
The existing porch and conservatory to the north of the dwelling would be demolished and a single storey side and rear extension is proposed in its place. The single storey side extension would be1.9m wide and 16.9m deep, which includes the proposed rear extension. This would wrap around into the single storey rear extension which would be 3m deep and 8.15m wide. The proposed side extension would be set 0.7m off the boundary with the rear gardens of Sherbourne Way. 
3.3
A flat roof is proposed with a maximum eaves height of 2.45m and maximum roof height of 2.7m.
3.4
Bifold doors and two windows are proposed to the rear elevation.

3.5
As part of the application ten rooflights are proposed across the house. Three are proposed on the side extension, two are proposed to serve proposed bedroom three, one rooflight is proposed to serve the proposed study and four are proposed to serve the proposed kitchen area. 

4.
Consultation
4.1
Statutory   Consultation

4.1.1 Croxley Green Parish Council: No grounds for objection.
4.1.2 National Grid (Gas): No response received.
4.2
Public Consultation
4.2.1
Number consulted: 11
4.2.2
Site Notice not required.
  ASK   \* MERGEFORMAT 
Press notice not required.
4.2.3 Number of responses received: 0
5.
Relevant Planning Policy, Guidance and Legislation
5.1
  The   Three Rivers Local Plan
The Core Strategy was adopted on the 17 October 2011 having been through a full public participation process and Examination in Public. Relevant policies include Policies CP1, CP9, CP10 and CP12.
The Development Management Policies Local Development Document (LDD) was adopted on 26 July 2013 after the Inspector concluded that it was sound following Examination in Public which took place in March 2013. Relevant policies include DM1, DM6, DM13 and Appendices 2 and 5.

5.2
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)


On 27 March 2012, the framework of government guidance in the form of Planning Policy Statements and Planning Policy Guidance Notes was replaced by the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). The application has been considered against the policies of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) and the Development Management Policies Local Development Document (adopted July 2013) and the Site Allocations Local Development Document (adopted November 2014) as well as government guidance. The policies of Three Rivers District Council reflect the content of the NPPF.

5.3
Other

The Localism Act received Royal Assent on 15 November 2011. The growth and Infrastructure Act achieved Royal Assent on 25 April 2013.


The Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as amended), the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010, the Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006 and the Habitat Regulations 1994 may also be relevant.

6.
Planning Analysis
6.1
Design and Impact on Street Scene
6.1.1
Policy CP1 of the Core Strategy seeks to promote buildings of a high enduring design quality that respect local distinctiveness and Policy CP12 of the Core Strategy sets out that development should ‘have regard to the local context and conserve or enhance the character, amenities and quality of an area’.

6.1.2
Policy DM1 and Appendix 2 of the Development Management Policies document set out that residential development should not lead to a gradual deterioration in the quality of the built environment, should not have a significant impact on the visual amenities of the area and should respect the character of the street scene, particularly with regard to the roof form, positioning and style of windows and doors, and materials.
6.1.3
The Residential Design Criteria at Appendix 2 of the Development Management Policies document specifically advise that single storey rear extensions to semi-detached properties may have a maximum depth of 3.6m although this should be reduced if the extension would be unduly prominent or adversely affect neighbours.
6.1.4
The proposed rear extension would have a depth of 3m beyond the original rear projection which would comply with the Design Guidelines at Appendix 2 of the Development Management Policies document. As part of the proposed rear extension, the roof of the existing conservatory would be altered to create a flat roof which would match the proposed rear extension. There are other extensions visible in the vicinity of the application site and the proposed rear extension would not be visible from Rugby Way. It is therefore considered that the rear extension would not result in demonstrable harm to the character or appearance of the host dwelling or streets scene.  
6.1.5
The proposed side extension would replace an existing porch and conservatory to the north of the dwelling. This would be set further forward than the existing projection and would be built in line with the front elevation. While the existing side projection has a hipped roof, the proposed side extension would have a flat roof which would be approximately 0.3m higher than existing. Although the proposed side extension would be visible from Rugby Way there is variation in the street scene and area such that with regard to the site circumstances it is not considered that the development would result in the application dwelling appearing significantly out of keeping or unduly prominent and there would not be demonstrable harm to the appearance of the street scene justifying refusal of permission. It is noted that the proposal would result in increased spacing to the flank boundary.
6.1.6
Overall ten rooflights are proposed across the dwelling; one on the rear roofslope, three on the south roofslope, four on the north roofslope and two in the flat roof of the proposed rear extension. The scale of these would not be disproportionate to the host roofslope and their siting within the roof planes would reduce their prominence. This element of the development would not therefore be out of character with the area or unduly prominent.

6.1.7
In summary, subject to the extensions being completed in materials to match the host dwelling, it is not considered that the proposal would result in demonstrable harm to the character or appearance of the host dwelling, street scene or area so as to justify refusal of planning permission and the development would be acceptable in accordance with Policies CP1 and CP12 of the Core Strategy and Policy DM1 and Appendix 2 of the Development Management Policies document. 
6.2
  Impact on Neighbours

6.2.1
Policy CP12 of the Core Strategy states that development should ‘protect residential amenities by taking into account the need for adequate levels and disposition of privacy, prospect, amenity and garden space’. Policy DM1 and Appendix 2 of the Development Management Policies document set out that development should not result in loss of light to the windows of neighbouring properties nor allow overlooking, and should not be excessively prominent in relation to adjacent properties. 
6.2.2
The proposed single storey rear extension would be built up to the boundary with the neighbour to the south, No. 48 Rugby Way which has been extended to the rear. The proposed extension would project approximately 2.5m beyond this extension. The proposed single storey side and rear extension would be set 0.7m off of the boundary with the rear gardens of Sherbourne Way. The rear extension would have a depth of 3m which would comply with the guideline depth set out in the Design Criteria at Appendix 2 of the Development Management Policies document and the roof form would be flat with a height at the eaves of 2.45m. As a consequence, it is not considered that the extension would appear overbearing or cause significant loss of light to the neighbouring properties so as to result in demonstrable harm to residential amenity justifying refusal of permission. 
6.2.3
No glazing is proposed to the north flank of the extensions facing the rear gardens of Sherbourne Way. There would be additional glazing to the rear of the dwelling, including bi fold doors and two additional windows, however this would be at ground floor level and would look onto the application site garden. 
6.2.4
Ten rooflights are proposed across the dwelling as part of the application; one on the rear roofslope, three on the south roofslope, four on the north roofslope and two on the flat roof of the proposed rear extension. The scale, size and positioning of these would not allow for significant overlooking towards neighbouring properties. 
6.2.5
In summary, it is not considered that proposed development would result demonstrable harm to neighbouring amenity and the development would be acceptable in accordance with Policies CP1 and CP12 of the Core Strategy and Policy DM1 and Appendix 2 of the Development Management Policies LDD. 
6.3
  Parking and Access
6.3.1
Core Strategy Policy CP10 states that development should make adequate provision for car and other vehicle parking. Policy DM13 and Appendix 5 of the Development Management Policies document set out requirements for parking provision. The proposed extension would result in one additional bedroom. Appendix 5 of the Development Management Policies advises that a four bedroom dwelling should have parking for three vehicles.
6.3.2
The proposed development would not alter the existing parking provision and therefore the driveway would continue to accommodate parking for two cars. As a result there would be a shortfall of one space. On street parking is available along rugby Way and the application site is easily accessible by public transport as it is within walking distance of a bus stop. In this instance, the shortfall of one parking space would therefore not result in demonstrable harm to justify refusal of planning permission. 
6.4
  Amenity Space

6.4.1
Policy CP12 of the Core Strategy states that development should take into account the need for adequate levels and disposition of privacy, prospect, amenity and garden space and Appendix 2 of the Development Management Policies document sets out that a four bedroom dwelling should have 105sqm amenity space. 
6.4.2
The application site would retain a rear garden of over 120sqm which would be sufficient for current and future occupiers.
6.5
  Trees and Landscaping

6.5.1
No significant trees would be affected by the proposed development. 
6.6
  Biodiversity

6.6.1
Section 40 of the Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006 requires Local Planning Authorities to have regard to the purpose of conserving biodiversity. This is further emphasised by regulation 3(4) of the Habitat Regulations 1994 which state that Councils must have regard to the strict protection for certain species required by the EC Habitats Directive. The Habitats Directive places a legal duty on all public bodies to have regard to the habitats directive when carrying out their functions. 

6.6.2
The protection of biodiversity and protected species is a material planning consideration in the assessment of this application in accordance with Policy CP9 of the Core Strategy and Policy DM6 of the Development Management Policies document. National Planning Policy requires Local Authorities to ensure that a protected species survey is undertaken for applications where biodiversity may be affected prior to the determination of a planning application. A Biodiversity Checklist has been submitted with the application and states that no protected species or biodiversity interests will be affected as a result of the application. The site is not in or located adjacent to a designated wildlife site and the Local Planning Authority is not aware of any records of protected species within the immediate area that would necessitate further surveying work being undertaken. 
7.
Recommendation
7.1
That the decision be delegated to the Director of Community and Environmental Services to consider any representations received and that PLANNING PERMISSION BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions:-


C1
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the date of this permission.



Reason: In pursuance of Section 91(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.


C2
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans: PL-01, PL-02 Rev A, PL-03, PL-04 Rev A.


Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the proper interests of planning and in the interests of the visual amenities of the locality and residential amenity of neighbouring occupiers, in accordance with Policies CP1, CP9, CP10 and CP12 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) and Policies DM1, DM6, DM13 and Appendices 2 and 5 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013).
C3
All new works or making good to the retained fabric shall be finished to match in size, colour, texture and profile those of the existing building.
Reason: To ensure that the external appearance of the building is satisfactory in accordance with Policies CP1 and CP12 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) and Policy DM1 and Appendix 2 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013).

Informatives:

I1
With regard to implementing this permission, the applicant is advised as follows:


All relevant planning conditions must be discharged prior to the commencement of work. Requests to discharge conditions must be made by application form; the relevant form is available on the Council's website (www.threerivers.gov.uk). Fees are £97 per request (or £28 where the related permission is for extending or altering a dwellinghouse or other development in the curtilage of a dwellinghouse). Please note that requests made without the appropriate fee will be returned unanswered. 


There may be a requirement for the approved development to comply with the Building Regulations. The Council's Building Control section can be contacted on telephone number 01923 727132 or at the website above for more information and application forms.


Where possible, energy saving and water harvesting measures should be incorporated. Information on this is also available from the Council’s Building Control section. Any external changes to the building which may be subsequently required should be discussed with the Council’s Development Management Section prior to the commencement of work.

I2
The applicant is reminded that the Control of Pollution Act 1974 stipulates that construction activity (where work is audible at the site boundary) should be restricted to 0800 to 1800 Monday to Friday, 0900 to 1300 on Saturdays and not at all on Sundays and Bank Holidays.


I3
The Local Planning Authority has been positive and proactive in its consideration of this planning application, in line with the requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework and in accordance with the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015. The development maintains/improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the District.
